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January 24, 1975

Re: No. 73-477 - Gerstein  v. Pugh

Dear Lewis:

I join in your opinion circulated January 10.

Regards,

Mr. Justice Pow ell

tt:prtiztt (4attrt of till?lititat $taito

Copies to the Conference
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CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE WILLIAM 0. DOUGLAS February 5, 1975

Dear Potter:

Please join me in your

concurring opinion in 73-477,

GERSTEIN v. PUGH.

WILLIAM 0. DOUGLAS

Mr. Justice Stewart

CC:	 ine Coyitsr, Ience
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CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE Wm. J. BRENNAN, JR.
January 16, 1975

RE: No. 73-477 Gerstein v. Pugh 

Dear Potter:

Please join me in your concurring opinion

in the above.

Sincerely,

Mr. Justice Stewart

cc: The Conference
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Zo: The Chief Justice
Mr. Justice Douglas
Mr. Justice Brennan
Mr. Justice White

. Justice Marshall
Mr. Justice Blackm._
Mr. Justice Powell
Mr. Justice Rehnqu:

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES-" Stewart, j -

No, 73-477
	 CirculatedzjAN 15 197-'

Recirculated:

Richard E. Gerstein. ;State At-
torney for Eleventh Judicial

Circuit of Florida,
Petitioner,

Robert Pugh et al. 

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States
Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit. 

[January —, 1975]

MR. JUSTICE STEWART, concurring.
I concur in Parts I and II of the Court's opinion, since

the Constitution clearly requires at least a timely judicial
determination of probable cause as a prerequisite to pre-
trial detention. Because Florida does not provide all
defendants in custody pending trial with a fair and reli-
able determination of probable cause for their detention,
the respondents and the members of the class they repre-
sent are entitled to declaratory and injunctive relief.

Having determined that Florida's current pretrial de-
tention procedures are constitutionally inadequate, I think

is unnecessary to go further. in particular, I would
not, in abstract. attempt to specify those procedural
proteet;lons tinit 0,.mstiutionally need riot be accorded
ilea.reerated suspects awaiting trial.-

it is the prerogative of each State in the first instance
to develop pretrial procedures that provide defendants in

•"-pe, , rflvaily. 1 see no ti,a-d in this cut. for The Court to s.., that

.'. , )nstuntiou extenris less procedural IA-wee:ion to an :ins

1,e:sonfil human heing than hs r;_..pun ,d -17; test the propriet% of

o con-innrcull	 iVoith Gco,via

	

D?-ehem 	 the custody of a rt-frigerator5

Mitch;:il v. W 7'. Grant Co., 416 1.7 S. 600; the iFo mpilan -

	

>ithlte	 :;tudr-ot. (losN v. Lopez. 	 or

rU:‘,.:,-!stnn of a lis rl y or	 hiaulsu. Bell v Burson	 S 535.
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vldr- Juotzt Aarshall

mr. u.stoe Blackm12.
Justice Powell

Ur. Justice Behnqu:.r:

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES:0T-'

No: 7:3-477
t d•Bee	 •

Richard E. Gerstein, State At-)
torney for Eleventh Judicial

Circuit of Florida,
Petitioner,

Robert Pugh et al.

(January	 19751

MR. JUSTICE STEWART, with whom MR. JUSTICE DOUG-,
'LAS MR. JI.7STICE BRENNAN, AND MR. JUSTICE MARS HALL
join. concurring.

I concur in Parts I and II of the Court's opinion, since
the Constitution clearly requires at least a timely judicial
determination of probable cause as a prerequisite to pre-
trial detention, Because Florida does not provide all
defendants in custody pending trial with a fair and reli-
able determination of probable cause for their deten
the respondents and the members of cite class they repre-
sent are entitled to declaratory and injunctive relief.

Hay ing determined that Florida's current pretrial de-
tention procedures are CG1 1st iurtionally inadequate. I think
it is unnet!essary to go flirt ter Or 	 of dicta	 in par-
twttlai

	

	 would LAyr,, in the abstraot. atteinnt to specify
hose procedural protc , etions that(7onstitutiooaliy need

accorded nicarceci,H.e(1 sLispects a \.-ating-

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States
Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit.
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To: The ch7.
Mr. Just

L// 	 Mr. Just:',c.,F.
Mr. Justice n:ito

Justice .`arch 11
Mr. Justice Blackmun
Mr. Justice Powell
Mr. Justice Rehnquist

1rQm:	 evart ,. J.

Qircluiateci: 	

4th DRAFT
ilwarelaatiteil:  FEB 11 1S7E"

SUPREME CO YJET OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 73-477

Richard E. Gerstein, State At-
torney for Eleventh Judicial On Writ of Certiorari

Circuit of Florida,	 to the 'United States
Petitioner,	 Court of Appeals for

v.	 the Fifth Circuit.
Robert Pugh et al.

(January –, 1975a--,]

MR. JUSTICE STEWART, With whom MR. JUSTICE DOUG-;

I.AS. MR. JUSTICE BREN!..,TAN, AND MR, JUSTICE MARSHALL

join, concurring. 	 CA

I concur in Parts I and II of the Court's opinion, since
P-t

the Constitution clearly requires at least a timely judicial
determination of probable cause as a prerequisite to pre-
trial detention. Because Florida does not provide all

cndefendants in ctisio&y pending with a fair and reli-
able determination of probable cause for their detention,
the respondents and the members of the class they repre- 
sent are entitled to declaratory and injunctive relief.

Having determined that Florida's current pretrial de-
tentiin procedures are constitutionally inadequate, I think
it is unnecessary r '  further by way of dicta. In par-
Acuar, I would not, in the abstract, attempt to specify
those proeedural protections that constitutionally need
eot be aceorde,H incarcerated suspects awaiting trial.

Specifically, 1 see no need in this case for the Court ti,
that the Constitution extends less procedural protec- "'

rim: to an im prisoned linnian beini;4 than is required tc•
test.	 propfli!ty f:.:_,rnisheeirig a commercial bank ac-

\'orti?	 q,Inc. V. D	 hem ,
custody of	 refrigerator. At	 v,
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CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE BYRON R. WHITE

January 10, 1975

Re: No. 73-477 - Gerstein v. Pugh 

Dear Lewis:

Please join me in your circulation of

today.

Sincerely,

Mr. Justice Powell

Copies to Conference
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C HAM BER$ OF

JUSTICE THURGOOD MARS HALL
	 January 16, 1975

Re: No. 73-477 -- Richard E. Gerstein v. Robert Pugh

Dear Potter:

Please join me in your concurring opinion.

Sincerely,

T. M.

Mr. Justice Stewart

cc: The Conference
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CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN

January 15, 1975

Re: No. 73-477 - Gerstein v. Pugh 

Dear Lewis:

Would there be any point in adding, at the end of
footnote 2 on page 2, a phrase such as "See note 20, post,
	 "? When I first read footnote 2, I wondered whether
there was an inference that if the described procedure had
been challenged, there might be a chance of success. Foot-
note 20 provides an answer to this and prompts me to suggest
the addition to footnote 2.

Since rely,

Mr. Justice Powell
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January 15, 1975

Re: No. 73-477 - Gerstein v. Pugh 

Dear Lewis:

Please join me.

Since rely,

Mr. Justice Powell

cc: The Conference
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Recirculaed:
No, 73-477

Richard E. Gerstein, State At-
torney for Eleventh Judicial

Circuit of Florida.
Petitioner,

V.

Robert Pugh et al..

On 'Writ of Certiorari
to the United States
Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit. 

[December —, 1974]

MR. JUSTICE POWELL delivered the opinion of the
Court.

The issue in this case is whether a person arrested
under a prosecutor's information is constitutionally en-
titled to a judicial determination of probable cause for
pretrial restraint of liberty,

In March 1971 respondents Pugh and Henderson were
arrested in Dade County, Florida. Each was charged
with several offenses under a prosecutor's information.)
Pugh was denied hail because one of the char ges against
him carried a potential life sentence, and Henderson re-
mained in custody because he was unable to post a $4,500
bond.

Respondent Pugh was arrested on Mardi 1971. On March 16
ao information was filed hen ,.vith robbery, carrying a con-
cealed weapon and possession of a firearm during commission of a

nub Respondent Hon,letson was arrested on 'larch 2, and charged
information an March 19 with the offenses of breaking and

enering and assauit and battery. Ile record does not indicate
,e1a,t her there was an arrest warrant al ;:ariler case.
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'•	 the Fifth Circuit.	 ,.-i=

Robert Pugh et at c..:
or[December —> 1974]	 ?.1c-:

MR. JUSTICE POWELL delivered the opinion of the
Court.	 "i'—c.r:

	

The issue in this case is whether a person arrested	 c---1
under a prosecutor's , information is constitutionally en.

	

titled to a judicial determination of probable cause for 	 77.,=

pretrial restraint of liberty,
ir	 =

	In March 1971 respondents Pugh and Henderson were 	 zc-:
i--,

	

arrested in Dade County, Florida, Each was charged 	 i-c:,-.5

	

with several offenses under a prosecutor's information,".	 =

	

Pugh was denied bail bea,use one c ,f the charges against 	 c)--ihim carried a potential life .e::tence, and Henderson re	 cia0-

	

mained in custody because he was unable to post a $4,500	 z-
,

bond,	 •

Respouden Pugh was arrested on Marcn :;; 1971: On March 16.
all informalam was filed charging Mtn with obl-:ery, carrying a con-
0 !--!aled weapon, awl posession of ;3 rearm during commission of a
elony. Respondent Henderson was :Tres? _d on March '2, a.nd charged O
by information on March 19 vith the oiThnses of breaking and
.'iatering and assault aijd bat.ry The record does not, indicat e
whether There was an arresi 	 either	 Z

Recirculated3A0 11.1
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Richard E. Gerstein, State At-'
turney for Eleventh Judicial

Circuit of Florida,
Petitioner,

v s
Robert Pugh et al.

[December —, 1974]

MR. JUSTICE POWELL delivered the opinion of the
Court.

The issue in this case is whether a person arrested
under a prosecutor's information is constitutionally en-
titled to a judicial determination of probable cause for
pretrial restraint of libertc?.

In March 1971 respondents Pugh and Henderson were
arrested in Dade County, Florida. Each was charged
with several offenses under a proecutor's information.'
Pugh was denied hail beca(!s' one the chars against.
him carried a potential life seiJence, and Henderson re-
mained in eustori-v because he was unable to post a $4,500
bond.

Responlen 1	3, 1971. On March 16
ars, in1ormatinh	 Elect	 fora'	 robbery, car.r.,, ing a con.-

weapon, wtd A-;:,-t,:ttsir,a of a 	 earn oaring comnion of a
felony, Respc::tient IIendeton was a il'eS! :tc+ on March 2, and charged
by information on Mari+ 1,'3	 the offenses oi tveaking and
ent..trng and a	 bat -ery. T c ecord fir	 not, '.1Ldicate.t
whetli,-T there was a), 	 warrant ill doli,-c

Ori. Writ of Certiorari
to the United States
Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit.  
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 73-477

Richard E. Gerstein, State At-
torney for Eleventh Judicial

Circuit of Florida,
Petitioner,

Robert Pugh et al. 

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States
Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit. 

[December —, 1974]

1 CO-
To: The Chief Justice

Mr. Justice Douglas
Mr. Justice Brennan
Mr. Justice Se%,art
Mr. JUSTAC:? 4i L:r_Lte
Mr. Justice
Mr. Justice EJ.).0:=
Mr. Justice E.,,bnqui

From: Powell, J.
?-t
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MIL JUSTICE POWELL delivered the opinion of the
Court.

The issue in this case is whether a person arrested
under a prosecutor's information is constitutionally en-
titled to a judicial determination of probable cause for
tlrettial restraint of i!)erty,

cz
In March 1971 responden .;:s ?ugh and Henderson were

arrested in Dade Couety.	 Each was charged	 --
with se , oral	 ender a prose,eltor's information,/
Pugh was qenieci 'j;:,1 because (rie the charges against
him ,7iarried a mtentia:	 -;entence, and Henderson re-
mainod in etistod y because	 unable to post a $4,500 	 c-;

Pesponiiint Pagh tics atre:Acd oa March 3, 1571, On March 16 cn
an information 'AP7i:i filed illargins	 with robbery, carrying a erm-
cealed ,vr.:,pon, and 	 during comtaission of a
foion'y .	 WaS arited	 Marili '2, and charged

laOirmaiion	 Mari!li13 Oi-1;	 offeriL;es of biei- .:ing and	 -
eater 1:14 sad	 ti UPS nol- uirlicate

WV	 ra t	 ,
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Case held for No. 73-477 Gerstein v. Pugh 

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE:

No. 73-6950 Mega v. West Virginia.

In this case we held that a person charged by
prosecutor's information was entitled to a judicial
determination of probable cause for pretrial detention.
Our opinion noted expressly that we had no intention of
changing the settled rule that illegal arrest or detention
furnish no grounds for vacating a subsequent conviction.
Slip 22 at 15. In Mega, the Petitioner seeks reversal of
his conviction for possession of marijuana because he was
denied a preliminary hearing after grand jury indictment.
The statement in Gerstein thus disposes of his claim, with-
out reference to the fact that Petitioner was held under
indictment rather than an information or other form of
prosecutor's charge.

There are other, independent issues raised by the Mega 
petition. Petitioner also raises questions about the State's
failure to disclose certain evidence, and its refusal to
grant immunity to an informer witness who was present at
the time of the alleged drug transaction and who asserted
a Fifth Amendment privilege not to testify about the
occurrence. Petitioner contends the informer's testimony
would have supported his entrapment defense. I do not find
this claim worthy of our consideration, and I will vote to
deny the petition.

L.F.P., Jr.
z

SS
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JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST

January 14, 1975

0

Re: No. 73-477 - Gerstein v. Pugh 	 =

=

Dear Lewis:
=

Please join me.

Sincerely, v	
•=4

r,	
cn

Mr. Justice Powell	 6.4
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